

No. 15-606

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA-RODRIGUEZ

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERRILYN IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI NELSON

CHRISTINA SWARNS

JIN HEE LEE

LILIANA ZARAGOZA

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS *

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

1444 I Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

202-682-1300

jschnapper@naacpldf.org

June 30, 2016

* *Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

R. REEVES ANDERSON
HOLLY E. STERRETT
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202
*Counsel for the National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers*

BARBARA BERGMAN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87106

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY INCLUDES THE RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION UNCORRUPTED BY RACIAL PREJUDICE.....	7
A. The Colorado Supreme Court Misapprehended the Constitutional Import of Racial Prejudice in the Jury System as a Uniquely Harmful and Critical Issue.....	9
B. Policy Concerns Underlying No- Impeachment Rules Cannot Override Constitutional Rights.	14
II. EXCLUDING EXPLICIT EVIDENCE OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN JURIES WOULD SERIOUSLY UNDERMINE PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	20
A. Racial Prejudice in the Jury System Damages Individual Proceedings, Community Perceptions, and Democratic Principles.....	21
B. A Court's Refusal to Consider Whether a Verdict is Tainted by Racial Prejudice Erodes Public Confidence.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	23
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	1
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	21, 22
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	1, 8, 10, 21
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010)	18
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 630 F. App'x 251 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 15-8049, 2016 WL 531661 (U.S. June 6, 2016)	2
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	1
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Laguer</i> , 571 N.E.2d 371 (Mass. 1991)	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	14

<i>Duncan v. State of Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	7-8
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	18
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1033 (1998)	10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	11, 18
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	8
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	18
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	1
<i>Hobby v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 339 (1984)	22
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	1
<i>Kittle v. United States</i> , 65 A.3d 1144 (D.C. 2013)	25
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 73 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1934)	14
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	10
<i>Patterson v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 600 (1935)	3
<i>Perkins v. LeCureux</i> , 58 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 992 (1995)	16
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	21
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	3
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	12

<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	9, 13, 21, 22
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	23
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Smith v. Brewer</i> , 444 F. Supp. 482 (S.D. Iowa 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 577 F.2d 466 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 967 (1978)	25
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	16
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	22
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	10-11
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	10
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	1
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	1
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986)	25

United States v. Hendrix,
549 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 434 U.S. 818 (1977) 10

United States v. Henley,
238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001) 25

United States v. Reid,
53 U.S. (12 How.) 361 (1851) 15-16

United States v. Shalhout,
507 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2012) 25

United States v. Villar,
586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 25

Warger v. Shauers,
135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) 12

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
579 U.S. ___, No. 15-5040, 2016 WL
3189529 (U.S. June 9, 2016) 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 7

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 7

U.S. Const. Art. VI..... 14

Other Authorities

- Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*
 (Henry Reeve trans., George Adlar 1840) 9, 20
- Barbara E. Bergman et al., Wharton's
 Criminal Evidence (15th ed. 1999) 15
- Benjamin T. Huebner, *Beyond Tanner: An
 Alternative Framework for Postverdict
 Juror Testimony*, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev.
 1469 (2006) 18
